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SENATE DEBATES
| SENATE OF PAKISTAN

| ‘ Thursday, May 6, 1976

|

(Building), Islamabad, at five of the clock in the evening, Mr Chairman’
Ar, Habibullah Khan) in the Chair.

o

g . The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Chamber, (State Bank -

(Recitation from the Holy Quran)

ey een e S

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Mr. Chairman : Now, we take up Questions.
MARKING IN UrRpU MEDIUM SCHOOLS

118. *Mr. Ahmad Waheed Akhtar: Will the Minister for Edus
.cation and Provincial Coordination be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Urdu Medivm Schools which are nder the control of Federal Government do not- give detailed marks.

btained by the students in the mark sheet ; ‘
(b) if answer to (a) above be in the affirmative, whether it is done-

herefor ; and
~ (¢) if answer to (b) above be in the nezative, whether Government intends to direct the authorities of the schools referred to (a) above to-
issue a detailed mark-sheet to the students ? :

"Mr. Abdul Hafeez Pirzada (Read by Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan)‘ :
(a) Some of the schools issue detailed mark sheets while others do not,.
mainly those taken over recently.

~ (b) No.

. (c) Instructions already exist in this regard. However, fresh instruc--
tions are being issued. CE LR T R o

. Mr. Chairman : Next question No. 80, =~

29

.-

nder any instructions issued by the Government ; if so, the reasons: -
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{Mr. Chairman]
DEFERRED STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
(Originally set down for answer on 5th April, 1976)
RECRUITMENT IN PAKISTAN SECARITY PRINTING CORPORATION

80. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar (Put by Maulana Shah Ahmad
“Noorani Siddigi) : Will the Minister for Finance Planning and Develop-

-ment be pleased to state :
(a) whether it is a fact that during the past few months some

-officers have heen recruited in Pakistan Security Printing Corporation ;
“if so, their names, designations and their monthly salaries ;

(b) whether itisa fact_ that the officers mentioned in (a) above are
~drawing much higher salaries as compared to other officers who are serving the Corporation in similar capacities ; if so, the reasons

~therefor ; and

(c) whether it is also a fact that three of the officers already serving the Corporation have resigned in protest against giving higher salaries
-to newly-recruited officers ?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : (a) Yes. The names, designations
-and monthly salaries of the newly-recruited officers are givenin
Annexure. ,

(b) Yes. Higher salaries above the minimum have been offered to the newly-recruited officers in view of their better educational and technical qualifications.

(c) No.
i Annexure

IST OF NEWLY-RECRUITED. ORFICERS IN THE PAKISTAN
SECURITY PRINTING CORPORATION

Monthly

Si.
No. Name Designation Salary
1 2 3 4
 Re
1. Mr. Mafzool Athar Zaka ... ... Administrative Manager. 1,700
2. Mr. Abdul Ghafoor Khan... Chief Engineer. 1,500:
3. Mr. Mohd. Nasim Mughal... ... Manager. 1,300

-4, Mr. Abdul Ghufran Siddiqi &% Assistant Manager. J 900
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Yy « 4
1 2 3 4
Rs.
5. Mr. Abdul Shakoor .. Assistent Manager 900+
6. Mr. Nazamuddin Do. '900‘«'
7. Mr. Amjad Kausar Do. | 900 -
8. Mr. Iftikhar Ahmad Malik o Do. 900
- 9. Mr. Muhammad Ashraf ... Do. | 900 -
10. Mr. Tariq Jawaid Do. 900
If. Mr. Muhammad Arfan ... ... Do. 900

Mr. Chairman : Next question No. 105,

(Originally set down for answer on 21st April 1976)
PAYMENT FOR CURRENCY NOTES OF REPATRIATES

: : 105. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar (Put by Maulana Shah Ahmad:
=, i} ‘Noorani Siddigi) : Will the Minister for Finance, Planning and Develop-

B ment be pleased to refer to the answer to starred question No. 110 given.
‘in the Senate on 23rd December, 1975, and state the steps so far taken. to pay to the repatriates the value of the currency notes so received ?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : Three committees have been constituted to verify and scrutinize the claims for ex-gratia payment in lieu of demonetised Pakistani banknotes surrendered by repatriates.
One of the committees has scrutinized 32,491 cases involving Rs. 85,03,045.
Examination of the remaining 22,493 cases involving Rs. 39,13,290 is.
Itkely to be completed by the end of April, 1976.

: - % So far payment of Rs. 87,065 has been made to civil internees and. gl -a {Rs. 14,770 to Defence personnel.

1 ! 3

R | The figures need correction because on the day this reply
was supplied to the Senate the amount was Rs. 87,065 and Rs. 14,770 but now the payment made to civil internees is Rs. 6,48,410:
< and the payment made to Defence personnel is Rs. 2,31,540. This is the:

- latest position,

': Mr. Chairman : Next question No. 107,
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Niw PensioN RULES

107. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar (Put by Maulana Shah Ahmad
‘Noorani Siddiqi) : Will the Minister for Finance, Planning and Develop-
-ment be pleased to state

(a) whether new pension rules are under preparation ; and

(b) if answer to (a) abuve be in the affirmative, when these rules
-will be notified and enforced ?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : (a) Yes.

(b) It is the Government’s intention to finalize them as early as
;possible.

Mr. Chairman : Next question No. 114,
DEVELOPMENT AND NON-DiVELOPMENT SCHEMES IN BALUCHISTAN
114. *Qazi Faizul Haque (Put by Maulana Shah Ahmad Noorani
‘Siddiqi) : Will the Minister for Finance, Planning and Development be
-pleased to state :

(a) the amount allocated and released for development and non-

.development schemes in Baluchistan during the period from 1971-72 to

1975-76 and the actual expenditure ;

(b) the number of Pakistanis sent for training abroad since 1971 to

~date and the number of those belonging to Baluchistan indicating the field, duration and country of training ; and

(c) the projects especially for Baluchistan implemented or to be Amplemented with the assistance of the RCD countries ?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : (a) The amounts allocated and released for development and non-development schemes in Baluchistan
.during the period from 1971-72 to 1975-76 and the actual expenditure ‘dncurred are as follow : ‘ '
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(Rs. in crores)

1ad ,
)p- Allocation " Actual
| Year and Expendi-
¢ Releases ture
les Development

1971-72 3:49 4.47

1972-73 12-87 14:05
as

1973-74 14:90 2859

1.00&

1974-75 3573 ' 36°16
ni i 1°00* (Provisional)
be

1975-76 29:28

] »
n- ¥ - Allocated ... 1-70*
to "

Released up-to-date 21-13 13:66
o (upto March, 1976)
he ;

*For Bolan Medical College. |
oe
d k Allocation Actual
id Year - and -Expendi-
re Releases ture

Non-Development
1971-72 7-77 7:77
1972-73 ... - . 1165 11-65
< B 1973-74 .. .. .. . 1596 15.96
197475 ... . . 941 9-41
iy 1975-76 Allocated e 97 e

Released upto 21-;4-76 e 8-68 868
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[Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan]

(b) Total number of Pakistahis sent for traihing since 1971-7_2 till
21st April, 1976 is 1949, out of which 83 were belonging to Ba]uchl_stgm Other details regarding field of training duration and country of training in respect of the trainees from Baluchistan are given in attached statement.

(c) The following projects are under implementation/have been agreed to in principle by Iran for Baluchistan :— ‘

Under implementation

1. Textile Mill at Bela.

2. Textile Mill at Uthal.

3. Cement Project at Spintangi.

4. Bolan Medical College, Quetta,
5.- Engineering College at Khuzdar.
6. Medical Centre at Temple Dera.
¢ Agreed in Principle by Iran

(a) Sehan Flood Irrigation Scheme.

(b) Rakshan River Basin Development Scheme.
(c) Bela Plain Ground Water Development Project.

STATEMENT SHOWING THE DETAILS OF PERSONS BELONGING
TO BALUCHISTAN WHO WERE SEMT FOR TRAINING ABROAD

No. of
Programme/Country trainees of Field Duration
‘Baluchistan
1 2 3 4

West Germany 3 Telecommunication 20 months. ?

" 1 Railway Engineering 1 year, 3 o
France | 1 Mineralogy 1 year.
Denmark | _ 1 Seed Pathology ~ 6 months. ; J
Australia .. 1 Poultry Husbandry 10 weeks. . w,, N » , 1 Tropical Agronomy 2 years. §”
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X 1 2 9 4
Australia 2 Teaching of English 9 months.
35 | 1 Agriculture | 5 years.u :
o5 1 Tropical Agronomy 2 years. i
,‘,, 1 Teaching of English 9 months.
Ford Foundation (USA) 1 Development Economic 2 years,
., 1 W‘heaf Agronomy | 1 year.
f % o (AUB)... 1 Home Economic 4 y'ears.
;, ’ (UK)‘ 1 | Prbject Planning | 3 months.
; CENTO-MTCEF (Iran) 4 R\emdte Sensing Techniqué 3 wéeks.
- - 1. Agriculture Engineering 10 months.
~ - (Turkey) 1 Survey mapping 3 weeks.
Clinical Research on |
Family Planning ' 1 week.
UK. " w. 1 Taxation ‘ 3 months.
v | | 1 Irrigation Engineering 2 years.
v - 1 Development Admifistration 9 months.
» . 1 Draftisgin Law .. S months.
" 2 General Surgery 2 years.
% 1 Ophthaimology : 1 year.
. .. 1~ Highway Engineering 12 monéhs.
’w 1 Déermatology 2 years.
" ‘javpa\n 1 Symboéiﬁm in Food Legumes 1 week.
" A 1 _S‘iyés‘;;iolézgy & Earth Quake Engineering 1 year.
. 1 Treatment‘ .ibcﬁit"‘;ﬂ'enders 3-1/4 months.
1 Animal Husl}gpdfy N 6 months.

ot SRR LT AR
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1 2 3 4

Japan 1 T.B. Control 2 weeks.

” ‘ 1 Criminal Investigation 3 weeks.
NETHERLANDS .. 1 Potato Production 3-1/4 months.

. 1 Integrated Surveys 1 year.

= 1 Rural Development 9 months.
UNESCO/UNICEF (USA) 1 Education 2 years.

(UK) 2 Curriculam Development 15 months.

1 44

ILO/DAMIDA (Denmark) 1 Seminar on Funeral

Management of Rural
Co-operation. 20 days.
USAID/AUB .. 13 Agriculture 2 years.
v 6 Education 2 years.
- 4 Public Health 1 year.
USAiD/USA 5 Development Economicsz 1 year.
s | 3 Agrictiiture 2 years;e
iy 1 Education 6 months..
1 Nja‘rcotic Control 6 weeks.
o 1 Family Planning 8 weeks.
RCD/Iran 1 Saffron Cultivation 3—6 months.\,
s b 1 Repaid Rock and Mineral , i | Analysis. 3— 6 months..
RCD/Turkey 1 Geophy_s_ical prospecting . ol 2

for Metalic Mineral 3—6 months.. -

ot
al |

e
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THE PROVINCIAL SERVICE TRIBUNALS (EXTENSION OF PROVISIGNS OF THE 37"
CONSTITUTIO™] JAMENDMENT’ BILL, 1976

Mr. Chairman : You need not read it. Itis a lengthy answer. Any-
supplementaries ?

Voices : No.

Mr. Chairman : Now, we will take up leave applications.
LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Mr. Chairman : There is a telegram by Mian Naimatullah.

““Request leave for 3rd, 4th and 5th
May, owing to death of my relative.”’

The question is that leave be granted.
(The leave was granted)
Mr, Chairman : Leave is granted.
There is another telegram by Sardar Mohammad Aslam Khan..

“‘Due to some important work request for 2 days leave, i.e. 6th and 7th May.”

The question is that leave be granted.

(The leave was granted)
Mr. Chairman : Leave is granted.

Next item.

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT RE : LAND REFORMS
(BALUCHISTAN PAT FEEDER CANAL) REGULATION
(AMENDMENT) BILL, 1976

Oz sh) Gl (35 e | grasy Slin 1 GLS O Olj W55 s

AP WY Ur_))'] B e e sy wiye Q;';;J_,fg) (dlf 338 e

Sy § Wb e 5 [y 9,0 i () ol sKey (DS A &y Ol sh)
-0 G5 o

Mr. Chairman : The report stands presented. Now, we come to-
legislative business.

THE PROVINCIAL SERVICE TRIBUNALS (EXTENSION OF
PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION) (AMENDMENT)
BILL, 1976

Major-General (Retd.) Jamal Dar (Mlmster of State for Estabhshment)':
Sir, I beg to move :

““That the Bill to amend the Provincial Service Tribunals_ (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) Act, 1974 [The Provincial Service Tribunals (Exteansion of P.ovisions of the Constitution) (Amendment) Bill, 1v76], as reported by the Standing Committee, be taken into consideration at once.”

‘Mr, Chairman : The motion is

“That the Bill to amend the Provincial Service Tribunals (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) Act, 1974
[The Provincial Service Tribunals (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) (Amendment) Bill, i97¢], as reported by the Standing Committee, be taken into consideration at once.”

Evidently not opposed. Would you like to say something ?

Major-General (Retd.) Jamal Dar : Since it is not opposed, there is ‘nothing to say.

Mr. Chairman : Then, I will put the question, because there is no
.opposition to the motion.

The question is :

“That the Bill to amend the Provincial Service Tribunals :Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) Act, 1974 [The Provincial Service Tribunals (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) (Amendment)
Bill, 1976], as reported by the Standing Committee, be taken into consideration at ¢nce.”

(The motion was adopted)

Mr. Chairman : Now, we take up clause by clause consideration of the Bill. It is a short Bill consisting of, I think, only three clauses and there is no amendment.

The question is :

“That Clause 2 forms part of the Bill.”

(The motion was adopted) 58
Mr. Chairman : The questionis: - S

- “That Clause.3 forms part of the Bill.” ‘0¥

(The motion was adopted)
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Mr. Chairman : The question is :

N ““That Preamble, Title and Clause 1 form part of the Bill.”

o

(The motion was adopted)
Mr. Chairman : Yes, item No. 4.

Majore-General (Retd.) Jamal Dar : I beg to move :

“That the Bill to amend the Provincial Service Tribunals (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) Act, 1974 [The Provincial Service Tribunals (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) (Amendment, Bill, 1976] be passed.”

Mr. Chairman : The motion moved is :

““That the Bill to amend the Provincial Service ribunals (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) Act, 1974 [The re is | Provincial Service Tribunals (Extension of
| Provisions of the Constitution) (Amendment) Bill, 1976} be passed.”

Mr. Chbairman : Not opposed ? Any gentleman wishing to speak on the Bill ?

(Pause)

Mr. Chairman : No. All right. 1 will put the question. The question before the House is :

1 “That the Bill to amend the Provincial Service Tiibunals (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) Act, 1974 [The Provincial Service Tribunals (Extension of Provisions of the Constitution) (Amend-

¢ ment) Bill, 1976] be passed.”

ion o

:s and

i (The motion was adopted)

3 , Mr. Chairmém : The Bill stands passed unaniméusiy.

Next item No. 5.

o THE NATIONAL GUARDS (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1976

Mr. Aziz Ahmed (Minister of State for Defence and Foreign
| Affairs) :  Sir, I beg leave to move :

“*'“ ““That the Bill further to amend the by National Guards Act, 1973 [The National
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[Mr. Aziz Ahmed]

Guards (Amendment) Bill, 1976}, as reported by the Standing Committee be taken into consideration at once.”’

Mre. Chairman : The motion moved is :

“That the Bill further to amend the National Guards Act, 1973 [The National Guards (Amendment) Bill, 1976}, as reported by the Standing Committee be taken into consideration at once.”

Mr. Chairman : Not opposed ?
Maulana Shah Ahmad Noorani Siddiqi : Not opposed.

Mr. Chairman : I do not think there is any thing important to clarify or elaborate. It is a simple Bill. All right, now I will put the question.

The question before the House is : N

<“That the Bill further to amend the National Guards Act, i973 [The National
Guards (Amendment) Bill, 1976], as reported by the Standing Committee be taken into consideration at once.”

(The motion was adopted)

Mr. Chairman : The motion is carried. Now, we take up clause by clause consideration of the Bill. It is a three clause Bill.

The question before the House is :

“‘That Clause 2 forms part of the Bill.”’

(The motion was adopted)

P

Mr. Chairman : Clause 2 forms part of the Bill. Then the next question is :

““That Clause 3 forms part of the Bill.”

(The motion was adopted)

Mr. Chairman : Claese 3 forms part of the Bill. Now the question before the House is : ‘

““That the Preamble, Short Title and
Clause 1 forms part of the Bill.””

 (The motion was ’é{lopvted) i
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., Mr. Chairman: Clause I, preamble and Short Title forms part of
~ the Bill. Yes next, item.

Mr. Aziz Ahmed : Sir, I beg leave to move ;

“That the Bill further to amend the

{ ~ . National Guards Act, 1973 [The National
Gurds (Amendment) Bill, 1976], be
passed.” : : :

Mr. Chairman : The motion moved is

“That the Bill futher to amend the National Guards Act, 1973 [The National
Guards (Amendment) Bill, 1976], be passed.”

Mr. Chairman : Not opposed ? Maulana Sahib.

Maulana Shah Abmad Noorani Siddigi : Not opposed.

Mr. Chairman : You are very gencrous today.

T A R PR Y1 o Jt L searz 13 Fame Glygi deal ol LiY¥ge
o 335 e @Ml v el - o B 6T Gl 2Ly SRl - o O Sem
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Mr. Chairman: All right then I will put the question. I think it. does not require any elaboration. It is a very simple thing.

The question before the House is :

‘“That the Bill further to amend the National Guards Act, 1973 [The National
Guards (Amendment) Bill, 1976], be
LK passed.”’

(The motion was adopted)

Mr. Chairman : The Bill stands unanimously passed.

e
-,

No other business. We should meet in the morning tomorrow’ at 9.30 a.m. ?

\ i\%) Voices : 10 a.m.
gi Mr. Chairman : Not 10.00 a.m. Then you will have only two hours..
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Mr. Chairman : All‘right{,, the House stands adjourned to meet
‘tomorrow at 9.30 a.m.

[The Senate then adjourned till half-past nine of the Clock in the
-morning on Friday, May 7, 1976} , R g

